

New York County Clerk's Index No. 154466/18

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of the Application of

GURNEY'S INN RESORT & SPA, LTD., a New York corporation,

Petitioner-Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

against

NANCY ARZANIPOUR, PAUL ARZANIPOUR, LORRAINE FERRETTI, PATRICIA FRANK-JANEWICZ, GEORGE ROSENFELD INC., MICHAEL GIORDANO, JANICE KATZ, CHRISTINE LAURIA, MARCIA RUSKIN, JAY SCANSAROLI, JANICE SCANSAROLI, JOSEPH SCOGNAMIGLIO, ALAN SPARKS and VITO VITRANO,

Respondents-Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

and

ANTHONY CARBONE, NEIL CARBONE, KEVIN COTTER,
DOLLY WANDER IRREVOCABLE TRUST, NEIL CARBOONE
IRREVOCABLE TRUST, SYSTEMATIC CONTROL CORP.,

Respondents.

To Determine the Fair Value of the common Shares of
Gurney's Inn Resort & Spa, Ltd. Held by Respondents
Pursuant to Section 623 of the New York, Business Corporation Law

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT/ CROSS-APPELLANT

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent/
Cross-Appellant*
200 Park Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, New York 10166
212-801-9200
sinatras@gtlaw.com
milsteind@gtlaw.com
hammerank@gtlaw.com

Of Counsel:

Steven Sinatra
Daniel R. Milstein
Keith Hammeran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 7

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 9

 A. The De-Conversion of Gurney’s From Timeshare
 Cooperative Status..... 9

 B. The Underlying Special Proceeding..... 16

LEGAL STANDARD..... 18

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF GURNEY’S CROSS-APPEAL 21

POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT
 CBRE DID NOT APPROPRIATELY PREDICT
 HOW TERMINATING TIMESHARE OWNERSHIP
 WOULD AFFECT GURNEY’S RENTAL RATES
 AND REVENUE IS REFUTED BY THE RECORD 21

 A. The Income Capitalization Approach to Hotel Valuation 22

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Determining That CBRE
 Failed to “Appropriately Value” the Increased ADR
 and Net Income that Would Result from Gurney’s
 Timeshare Room Nights Being Added to the Rental
 Pool in 2018..... 25

 C. Gurney’s Actual Performance Data from the First
 Eight Months of 2018 Confirms the Accuracy and
 “Appropriateness” of CBRE’s Projections Concerning
 ADR and Net Income. 28

POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT OVERLOOKED CLEAR
 FACTUAL, CONCEPTUAL, AND MATHEMATICAL
 ERRORS IN HVS’S VALUATION, WHICH MADE
 HVS’S PROJECTIONS FAR LESS “REALISTIC”
 THAN CBRE’S 30

A.	HVS’ Unnecessary “Normalization” of Gurney’s Actual 2017 Performance Data Resulted in Fictitious Data and Absurd Projections.....	30
B.	HVS Improperly Refused to Re-Evaluate its Illogical Projections When Gurney’s Actual Performance in the First Eight Months Following the Termination of Timeshare Ownership Showed Them to be Completely Off-Base.....	37
	ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS’ APPEAL	39
	POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO AUGMENT RESPONDENTS’ APPRAISAL BASED ON ELEVENTH-HOUR LAY TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE PURPORTED VALUE OF GURNEY’S NET OPERATING LOSSES AND CASH	39
	POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO ADOPT RESPONDENTS’ SPECULATIVE VALUATION OF GURNEY’S BRAND	41
	POINT V: THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY ALLOCATED GURNEY’S UNENCUMBERED VALUE TO ALL CLASS A SHAREHOLDERS PRO RATA AFTER DEDUCTING GURNEY’S MORTGAGE DEBT	44
A.	BCL 623 Mandates Pro-Rata Allocation of Value	45
B.	The Trial Court Appropriately Deducted Gurney’s Mortgage Debt From The Unencumbered Value Of Its Assets.....	48
	POINT VI: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PRECLUDED RESPONDENTS’ LAY TESTIMONY ON UNDISPUTED, DUPLICATIVE, AND IRRELEVANT ISSUES	51
	CONCLUSION	54
	PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>41 Kew Gardens Rd. Assocs. v. Tyburski</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 325 (1987)	22, 23
<i>Adelstein v. Finest Food Distributing Co. N.Y. Inc.</i> , No. 7162/10, 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5956 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. Nov. 03, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> 116 A.D.3d 850 (2d Dep't 2014)	52
<i>Matter of Cohen (Four Way Features)</i> , 168 Misc.2d 91 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cohen</i> <i>v. Four Way Features, Inc.</i> , 240 A.D.2d 225 (1st Dep't 1997)	18
<i>Dan River, Inc. v. Icahn</i> , 701 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>De Long v. Cty. of Erie</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 296 (1983)	40
<i>Matter of Erica D. v. Maria D.</i> , 80 A.D.3d 423 (1st Dep't 2011)	53
<i>Friedman v. Beway Realty Corp.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 161 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaspard v. Am. Transit Ins. Co.</i> , 157 A.D.2d 543 (1st Dep't 1990)	48
<i>Hallmark v. Cohen & Slamowitz, LLP</i> , No. 11-CV-842W(F), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37952 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2016)	49
<i>Matter of Hempstead Country Club v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 112 A.D.3d 123 (2d Dep't 2013)	23
<i>Miller Bros. Indus., Inc. v. Lazy River Investment Co.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 166 (1st Dep't 2000)	19

<i>New Cobleskill Assocs. L.P. v. Assessors of the Town of Cobleskill</i> , 280 A.D.2d 745 (3d Dep’t 2001).....	23
<i>Nexbank v. Soffer</i> , No. 652072/2013, 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1923 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 18, 2018).....	52
<i>Matter of Pace Photographers, Ltd.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 737 (1988).....	19, 46
<i>Matter of Penapent Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 186 (2001).....	19, 46
<i>Matter of Penepent Corp.</i> , 198 A.D.2d 782 (4th Dep’t 1993).....	20
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 882 (1977).....	53
<i>Matter of Poe Ctr.</i> , 250 A.D.2d 304 (1st Dept. 1998).....	23
<i>Matter of Sands Point Land Co. v. Rossmore</i> , 43 Misc.2d 368 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1964).....	19, 46
<i>Matter of Seagroatt Floral Co.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 586 (3d Dep’t 1990), <i>aff’d</i> 78 N.Y.2d 439 (1991).....	19, 20, 45
<i>Sieger v. Sieger</i> , No. 6975/1998, 2005 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1808 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. June 29, 2005).....	50
<i>Wechsler v. Wechsler</i> , 58 A.D.3d 62 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	21
<i>Wright v. Phillips</i> , No. 11536-VCG, 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 857 (Ch. Dec. 21, 2017).....	49
<i>Zelouf Int’l Corp. v. Zelouf</i> , 2014 NY Slip Op 51462(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 6, 2014), <i>rearg. granted in part on other grounds</i> 47 Misc. 3d 346 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 22, 2014).....	19

Statutes

Business Corporation Law 623	<i>passim</i>
Business Corporation Law 1118	18, 20, 46

Other Authorities

Financial Accounting Standards Board, <i>Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 6</i> , available at https://www.fasb.org/pdf/aop_CON6.pdf	49
Ronald S. Longhofer, Business Valuation § 8.01	49
USPAP Advisory Opinion 33	38
USPAP Advisory Opinion 34	38
